UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

June 7, 2024

Date of Report (date of earliest event reported)

PLAYSTUDIOS, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

	Delaware	001-39652	88-1802794
	(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)	(Commission File Number)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
	10150 Covington Cross Drive, Las Vegas, Nevada	ı	89144
	(Address of Principal Executive Offices)		(Zip Code)
	Registrant's telepi	hone number, including area code: (72	25) 877-7000
	(Former name	Not applicable e or former address, if changed since l	ast report.)
Check the ap Instruction A	propriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultana.2. below):	eously satisfy the filing obligation of t	the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General
☐ Soliciting ☐ Pre-comm ☐ Pre-comm	communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 g material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CF mencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Emencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Emencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Emencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Emercement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Emercement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Emercement communications pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Emercement communications pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CF under the Emercement communications pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CF under the Exchange Act (1	R 240.14a-12) Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))	
	Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Class A com	nmon stock	MYPS	Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
	e warrants, each whole warrant exercisable for one share of amon stock at an exercise price of \$11.50 per share	MYPSW	Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
Exchange Ac	et of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).	as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities	es Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities
Emerging gro	owth company ⊠		
	ng growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elevided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. \Box	ected not to use the extended transition	n period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On June 7, 2024, PLAYSTUDIOS, Inc. (the "Company"), PLAYSTUDIOS US, LLC, a subsidiary of the Company (the "Borrower"), the Lenders party thereto, and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent, entered into an Amendment No. 4 to Credit Agreement (the "Amendment No. 4"), which amended the Credit Agreement dated as of June 24, 2021 by and among such parties (as previously amended by Amendment No. 1 to Credit Agreement dated as of May 13, 2022, by Amendment No. 2 to Credit Agreement dated as of August 9, 2022, and by Amendment No. 3 to Credit Agreement dated as of August 16, 2023, the "Credit Agreement") to, among other things, (i) modify the definition of "Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio" to exclude from the calculation of Restricted Payments amounts paid for the repurchase, prior to June 30, 2024, of approximately 11.7 million shares of Class A common stock of the Company, and (ii) modify the definition of "Consolidated Fixed Charges" to take into account any tax refunds received in the applicable measurement period. Capitalized terms used as defined terms but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings ascribed to them in the Credit Agreement. The foregoing description of the Amendment No. 4 does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by the terms and conditions of the Amendment No. 4, which is included as Exhibit 10.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 7.01 Regulation FD.

On June 11, 2024, the Company issued a press release regarding the repurchase of 11,677,398 shares of Class A common stock from Microsoft Corporation. A copy of the press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

In accordance with General Instruction B.2 of Form 8-K, the information in this Item 7.01 of this Current Report on Form 8-K, including Exhibit 99.1 attached hereto, shall not be deemed "filed" for the purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, nor shall either be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, regardless of any general incorporation language in any such filing, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific references in such filing.

Item 8.01 Other Events.

On June 7, 2024, the Company repurchased 11,677,398 shares of Class A common stock held by Microsoft Corporation at a price of \$2.11 per share. The total amount paid by the Company for the repurchase of such shares was \$24.6 million and was funded with available cash.

The repurchase of shares from Microsoft Corporation was supplemental to the Company's previously announced \$50 million stock repurchase program and did not impact the amount of permitted repurchases thereunder. As of June 7, 2024, the Company had \$46 million of remaining capacity under the stock repurchase program.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits

- (a) None
- (b) None
- (c) None
- (d) Exhibits

Exhibit Number	Description
10.1*	Amendment No. 4 to Credit Agreement among PLAYSTUDIOS, Inc., PLAYSTUDIOS US, LLC, the Lenders party thereto, and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent, dated June 7, 2024.
99.1†	Press release, dated June 11, 2024.
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (the cover page XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

- * Filed herewith
- † Furnished herewith

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: June 11, 2024

PLAYSTUDIOS, Inc.

By: /s/ Scott Peterson

Name: Scott Peterson
Title: Chief Financial Officer

AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO CREDIT AGREEMENT

This AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO CREDIT AGREEMENT, dated as of June 7, 2024 (this "<u>Amendment</u>"), is by and among PLAYSTUDIOS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Holdings</u>"), PLAYSTUDIOS US, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as the Borrower (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), the Lenders party hereto, and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>"). Capitalized terms which are used in this Amendment without definition and which are defined in the Credit Agreement (as defined below) shall have the same meanings herein as in the Amended Credit Agreement (as defined below).

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the Borrower, Holdings and the Loan Parties party thereto, the Administrative Agent and the Lenders have entered into that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of June 24, 2021 (as amended by that certain Amendment No. 1 to Credit Agreement, dated as of May 13, 2022, Amendment No. 2 to Credit Agreement, dated as of August 9, 2022, Amendment No. 3 to Credit Agreement, dated as of August 16, 2023, and as may be further amended or modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>" and as further amended by this Amendment, the "<u>Amended Credit Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, the Borrower has requested that the Required Lenders amend certain terms under the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Required Lenders are willing to amend the Credit Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the agreements, provisions and covenants herein contained, and subject to the terms and conditions hereof, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. Amendments. Subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent set forth in Section 2 hereof:

- (a) Section 1.01 of the Credit Agreement (<u>Defined Terms</u>) shall be amended as follows:
 - (i) the following new defined term shall be added to Section 1.01 of the Credit Agreement in alphabetical order:
 - "Q2 2024 Stock Repurchase" means the repurchase in cash by Holdings of 11,700,000 shares of Class A Stock from Microsoft Corporation or one of its subsidiaries on or before June 30, 2024.
 - (ii) the definition of "Consolidated Fixed Charges" shall be amended and restated as follows:
 - "Consolidated Fixed Charges" means, for any period, without duplication, the sum of (a) scheduled principal payments on Indebtedness actually made, (b) scheduled capital lease payments, (c) cash Consolidated Interest Expense (including all cash dividend payments or similar payments on any series of Disqualified Equity Interests made during such period) and (d) expense for taxes paid in cash for such period, net of tax refunds received in such period, all calculated for the Borrower and its Subsidiaries on a consolidated basis in accordance with GAAP. Notwithstanding the foregoing, but subject to any adjustment set forth herein with respect to any calculations of Consolidated Fixed Charges occurring after the Closing Date which include any of the Fiscal Quarters ending June 30, 2020, September 30, 2020, December 31, 2020 and, March 31, 2021, the Consolidated Fixed Charges for such Fiscal Quarters shall be \$188,000, \$4,257,000, \$2,241,000 and \$487,000, respectively.
 - (iii) the definition of "Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio" shall be amended and restated as follows:
 - "Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio" means, for any period, the ratio of (a) Consolidated EBITDA minus Unfinanced Capital Expenditures paid (excluding any Unfinanced Capital Expenditures

constituting Specified Capital Expenditures) minus Restricted Payments paid (excluding the Warrant and Stock Redemption Payments and the Q2 2024 Stock Repurchase), to (b) Consolidated Fixed Charges, in each case for the Reference Period ended on such date, and all calculated for the Borrower and its Subsidiaries on a consolidated basis in accordance with GAAP.

SECTION 2. <u>Conditions</u>. This Amendment shall become effective as of the date of the satisfaction of the following conditions (the "<u>Fourth Amendment Effective Date</u>"):

- (a) Receipt by the Administrative Agent of duly executed counterparts to this Amendment from the Loan Parties and the Required Lenders.
- (b) (i) The representations and warranties in Section 3 hereof are true and correct in all material respects (except that such materiality qualifier shall not be applicable to any representation or warranty to the extent that it is already qualified or modified by materiality in the text thereof) on and as of the date hereof (except to the extent any such representation or warranty expressly relates to an earlier date, in which case, such representation or warranty shall be true and correct in all material respects as of such earlier date) and (ii) at the time of and immediately after giving effect to this Amendment, no Default or Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing.
- (c) Receipt by the Administrative Agent of an amendment fee payable to each Lender party to this Amendment in an amount equal to \$5,000 for each such Lender.
- SECTION 3. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Each of the Loan Parties hereby represents and warrants as of the date hereof to the Administrative Agent and the Required Lenders as follows:
- (a) This Amendment has been duly executed and delivered by each Loan Party party hereto and the Amended Credit Agreement constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of such Loan Party, enforceable in accordance with its terms, subject to applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or other laws affecting creditors' rights generally and subject to general principles of equity, regardless of whether considered in a proceeding in equity or at law.
- (b) The representations and warranties of the Loan Parties set forth in the Loan Documents (including the Amended Credit Agreement) are true and correct in all material respects (except that such materiality qualifier shall not be applicable to any representation or warranty to the extent that it is already qualified or modified by materiality in the text thereof) on and as of the Fourth Amendment Effective Date and after giving effect to the Amendment (except to the extent any such representation or warranty expressly relates to an earlier date, in which case, such representation or warranty shall be true and correct in all material respects as of such earlier date).
 - (c) At the time of and immediately after giving effect to this Amendment, no Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing.

SECTION 4. <u>Ratification</u>. The Borrower and each other Loan Party (a) ratifies and reaffirms all of its payment and performance obligations, contingent or otherwise, and each grant of security interests and Liens in favor of the Administrative Agent or the Lenders, as the case may be, under each Loan Document, (b) agrees and acknowledges that the Liens in favor of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders under each Loan Document constitute valid, binding, enforceable and perfected first priority liens and security interests in the Collateral (except in the case of (x) Permitted Liens to the extent any such Permitted Lien would have priority over the Liens in favor of the Administrative Agent pursuant to any applicable law, (y) Liens perfected only by possession (including possession of any certificate of title), but only to the extent the Administrative Agent has not obtained or does not maintain possession of such Collateral and (z) any other Liens not required to be perfected under the Loan Documents or by the Administrative Agent) and such Liens are not subject to avoidance, disallowance or subordination, (c) agrees and acknowledges that the Obligations constitute legal, valid and binding obligations of such Loan Parties (subject to applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or other laws affecting creditors' rights generally and subject to general principles of equity, regardless of whether considered in a proceeding in equity or at law) and that (i) no offsets, defenses or counterclaims to the Obligations or any other causes of action with respect to the Obligations or the Loan Documents exist and (ii) no portion of the Obligations is subject to avoidance, disallowance, reduction or

subordination pursuant to any applicable law, (d) agrees that such ratification and reaffirmation is not a condition to the continued effectiveness of the Loan Documents, and (e) agrees that neither such ratification and reaffirmation, nor the Administrative Agent's nor any Lender's solicitation of such ratification and reaffirmation, constitutes a course of dealing giving rise to any obligation or condition requiring a similar or any other ratification or reaffirmation from each party to the Amended Credit Agreement or other Loan Documents with respect to any subsequent modifications, consent or waiver with respect to the Amended Credit Agreement or other Loan Documents. The Borrower and each of the other Loan Parties acknowledges and agrees that any of the Loan Documents to which it is a party or otherwise bound shall continue in full force and effect and that all of its obligations thereunder shall be valid and enforceable and shall not be impaired or limited by the execution or effectiveness of this Amendment. The Amended Credit Agreement and each other Loan Document is in all respects hereby ratified and confirmed. This Amendment shall constitute a "Loan Document" for purposes of the Amended Credit Agreement.

SECTION 5. Miscellaneous.

5.1 Effect.

- (a) Upon the effectiveness of this Amendment, each reference in each Loan Document to "this Agreement," "hereunder," "hereof" or words of like import shall mean and be a reference to such Loan Document as modified hereby and each reference in the other Loan Documents to the Amended Credit Agreement, "thereunder," "thereof," or words of like import shall mean and be a reference to the Amended Credit Agreement as modified hereby. This Amendment constitutes a Loan Document and any breach of any representation or warranty made herein or covenant or agreement contained herein will constitute an Event of Default under the Amended Credit Agreement (subject to any applicable grace periods, materiality qualifications or other qualifications set forth in the Amended Credit Agreement).
- (b) Except as specifically set forth in this Amendment, the execution, delivery and effectiveness of this Amendment shall not (i) limit, impair, constitute an amendment, forbearance or waiver by, or otherwise affect any right, power or remedy of, the Administrative Agent or any Lender under the Amended Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document or waive, affect or diminish any right of the Administrative Agent to demand strict compliance and performance therewith, (ii) constitute a waiver of, or forbearance with respect to, any Default or Event of Default, whether known or unknown or (iii) alter, modify, amend or in any way affect any of the terms, conditions, obligations, covenants or agreements contained in the Amended Credit Agreement or in any of the other Loan Documents, all of which are ratified and affirmed in all respects and shall continue in full force and effect.
- 5.2 <u>Severability</u>. Any provision of this Amendment or any other Loan Document held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability without affecting the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions thereof; and the invalidity of a particular provision in a particular jurisdiction shall not invalidate such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 5.3 Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which taken together shall be one and the same instrument. This Amendment and/or any document to be signed in connection with this Amendment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be deemed to include Electronic Signatures (as defined below), deliveries or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature, physical delivery thereof or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be. "Electronic Signatures" means any electronic symbol or process attached to, or associated with, any contract or other record and adopted by a person with the intent to sign, authenticate or accept such contract or record.
- 5.4 Governing Law. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of New York, but giving effect to federal laws applicable to national banks.
- 5.5 <u>Headings</u>. Article and Section headings used herein are for convenience of reference only, are not part of this Amendment and shall not affect the construction of, or be taken into consideration in interpreting, this Amendment.

5.6	Reimbursement of Agent's Expenses. The Loan Parties agree to reimburse the Administrative Agent for all reasonable and docur	mented
out-of-pocket	expenses incurred by the Administrative Agent and its Affiliates in connection with entering into this Amendment to the extent requ	iired by
Section 9.03	of the Amended Credit Agreement.	

5.7 <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Amendment contains the final and complete integration of all prior expressions by the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and shall constitute the entire agreement among the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof superseding all prior oral or written understandings or agreements.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be duly executed and delivered by their respective authorized officers as of the day and year first above written.

PLAYSTUDIOS, INC., as Holdings

By: /s/ Scott Peterson

Name: Scott Peterson

Title: Chief Financial Officer

PLAYSTUDIOS US, LLC, as Borrower

By: /s/ Scott Peterson

Name: Scott Peterson

Title: Vice President, Treasurer & CFO

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., individually, and as Administrative Agent and a Lender

By: /s/ Megan Schmitz

Name: Megan Schmitz
Title: Authorized Officer

FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY, as a Lender

By: /s/ John Lapides

Name: John Lapides
Title: Managing Director

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Lender

By: /s/ Henry L. Li

Name: Henry L. Li
Title: Director



PLAYSTUDIOS PURCHASES SHARES OWNED BY MICROSOFT

LAS VEGAS, JUNE 11, 2024 — PLAYSTUDIOS, Inc. (Nasdaq: MYPS) ("PLAYSTUDIOS" or the "Company"), the creator of the playAWARDS loyalty platform and an award-winning developer of free-to-play mobile and social games that offer real-world rewards to players, today announced the Company has repurchased 11,677,398 shares of the Company's Class A common stock held by Microsoft Corporation.

Shares were purchased at a price of \$2.11 per share and funded with available cash. Total consideration paid by PLAYSTUDIOS was \$24.6 million. The repurchase reduces the number of shares of the Company's outstanding common stock by approximately 8.6%.

Andrew Pascal, the Company's Chairman and CEO commented "Since becoming a public company, PLAYSTUDIOS has demonstrated a commitment to enhancing shareholder value and maximizing our returns on capital. Purchasing the shares held by Microsoft is a further example of this as we were able to efficiently repurchase 8.6% of our outstanding common stock at a discount to current market prices."

About PLAYSTUDIOS

PLAYSTUDIOS, Inc. (Nasdaq: MYPS), creator of the groundbreaking playAWARDS loyalty platform, is a publisher and developer of award-winning mobile games, including the iconic Tetris® mobile app, Solitaire, Spider Solitaire, and Sudoku, and its casinostyle games such as myVEGAS Slots, myVEGAS Blackjack, myVEGAS Bingo, POP! Slots, MGM Slots Live, and myKONAMI Slots. The playAWARDS loyalty platform enables players to earn real-world rewards from a global collection of hospitality, entertainment, and leisure brands. playAWARDS partners include MGM Resorts International, Wolfgang Puck, Norwegian Cruise Line, Resorts World, IHG Hotels & Resorts, Bowlero, Gray Line Tours, and Hippodrome Casino among others. Founded by a team of veteran gaming, hospitality, and technology entrepreneurs, PLAYSTUDIOS apps combine the best elements of popular casual games with compelling real-world benefits. To learn more about PLAYSTUDIOS, visit www.playstudios.com.

SOURCE: PLAYSTUDIOS, Inc.

PLAYSTUDIOS CONTACTS

Investor Relations Samir Jain, CFA samir.jain@playstudios.com

Media Relations BerlinRosen media@playstudios.com

On the web www.playstudios.com